Note.—The letters and words included in [ ] brackets, in this volume of general laws, are not in the bills approved by the governor and filed with the secretary of state. They are found in the engrossed bills, but were omitted or incorrectly copied in enrollment.

	PAGE.	SEC.
AMENDMENTS TO STATE CONSTITUTION.		
Proposed to article 9, by adding new section-14,	57	1
Public debt for completion of certain public building	s. 58	1
To be submitted to the people, when and how,	. 5S	<b>2</b>
	58	$\bar{3}$
Ballots to have what form,	- 59	1
Proposed to sec. 3, article 10,		1
Corporation stockholders, extent of liability of,	59	ř
Submission to the people, when and how made,	- 59	2
Form of ballots to be used,	60	3
Proposed to article 9,	- 60	1 2 3 1 1 2 3
Limitation of the taxing powers of the Legislature,	61	1
To be submitted to the people, when and where,	. 61	2
Form of ballots to be used,	61	3
Proposed to auticle 4 by adding power section 39	-62	ĭ
Proposed to article 4 by adding new section—32,		-
Internal improvement lands, how to be sold and pro		
ceeds invested and disposed of,	62	$\frac{1}{2}$
To be submitted to the people, when and where,	- 63	2
Form of ballots to be used,	C3	2
Ascrarova		
AMENDMENT.	_	
Of section 18, chapter 36, general statutes, relating	5	
to calling special school meetings,	46	
Of section 50, chapter 36, general statutes, relating	5	
to county superintendents of schools, -	47	1
Of section 51, chapter 36, general statutes, relating	5	
to certificates,	48	$^{2}$
Of section 73, chapter 36, general statutes, in relation	1	
to independent school districts,	49	
Of section 11, chapter 37, general statutes, in relation	- 50	
to state normal schools,		
Of section 2, chapter 5, general laws of 1870, to de	•	
fine the duties of county superintendent of		
schools,	51	
Of sections 20 and 21, chapter 36, general statutes	1	t
relating to school registers,	- 52	
Of chapter 1, session laws 1868, relating to the Uni		
versity of Minnesota,	55	
Of chapter 18, general laws of 1868, relating to the		
hogaital for income	- 66	1
hospital for insane,		1
Of section 4, chapter 24, general laws 1871, relating		
to carrying freight and passengers on railroads		
Of section 56, chapter 12, general statutes, relating		
to roads, cartways and bridges,	102	

SEC.

I	PAGE.
Of section 12, chapter 13, general statutes, relating to roads, cartways and bridges,	100
to roads, cartways and bridges,	103
Of section 6, chapter 63, general statutes, relating to general terms of supreme court,	104
Of section 1, chapter 74, general laws of 1871, relating to terms of court in seventh district,	108
Of section 1, chapter 86, general laws of 1871, relat-	100
ing to terms of court for Carlton county, -	109
Of section 1, chapter 75, general laws of 1871, relating to terms of court in eighth district,	110
Of chapter 81, general statutes (?) of 1870, and create	
the tenth judicial district,	111
Of section 54, chapter 34 general statutes, relating to corporations,	113
Of title 1, chapter 34, general statutes, relating to	114
corporations, Of chapter 34, general statutes, relating to corpora-	114
tions,	118
Of chapter 30, general statutes, relating to limited partnerships,	119
Of section 31, chapter 1, general statutes, relating to	101
return of votes for members of the Legislature, Of sections 48 and 49, chapter 1, general statutes, re-	121
lating to contested elections,	122
Of sections 7 and 8, chapter 3 general laws, -	124
Of section 103, chapter 8, general statutes, relating	
to the board of county commissioners,	125
Of section 58, chapter 10, general statutes,	126
Of chapter 16, general statutes, relating to the sale of	
intoxicating liquors,	127
Of chapter 39, general statutes, relating to chattel	
mortgages,	129
Of section 5, chapter 49, general statutes, relating to	
probate courts,	130
Of section 1, chapter 51, general statutes, relating to	
estates of intestates,	131
Of chapter 57, general statutes, relating to sales of	100
real estate by executors, etc.,	132
Of section 106, chapter 65, general statutes, relating to appeals in justices' courts,	133
Of section 34, chapter 65, general statutes relating	100
to adjournments in justices' courts	134
Of section 20, title 2, chapter 65, general statutes, re-	
lating to justices' courts,	135
Of section 279, chapter 66, general statutes, relating	
to civil actions,	137
Of section 62, chapter 66, general statutes, relating	
to civil actions,	138
Of section 32, chapter 81, general statutes, relating	3.00
to foreclosures by action,	139
Of section 7, chapter 98, general statutes,	140
Of chapter 71. general laws of 1867, concerning of-	1.41
fenses against property,	141
Of section 7, chapter 70, general statutes, relating to fees of witnesses,	149
Of section 2 chapter 71 general laws of 1970	142
Of section 2, chapter 71, general laws of 1870, Of chapter 31, general laws of 1870, relating to City	161
Elections,	161
Officiation 0 chapter 22 general laws of 1971	169

	PAGE	SEC.
Of section 2, chapter 20, general laws of 1871,	163	
Of chapter 11, general statutes, relating to taxes,	191	
Of section 7, chapter 11, general statutes, relating to		
taxes,	196	
Actions.		
In justice's court, when transcript to be filed for	100	,
appeal,	$\frac{133}{134}$	, 1
Amendment relating to adjournments, -	135	1
Procedings relating to judgment, Proceess in criminal cases, and of fees,	136	i
District judges may try issues of law and fact in	-	_
vacation,	136	1
Exemption of laborers' wages from attachment, &c.,	137	1
How service in civil actions may be made, -	138	1
Concerning certificates of sale in foreclosure by		_
action,	139	1
Compensation allowable to experts when witnesses,	142	1
A Classes		
Adjutant General.  Authorized to complete the revision of war records.	164	
Authorized to complete the revision of war records	, 101	
AID TO SUFFERERS BY FIRE, &c.		
To whom offered and for what purposes,	165	1
Proceedings to obtain aid,	165	2
Claims to be forwarded to the Governor,	- 166	3
Duty of the Governor,	166	4
State Auditor to certify amount of each allowance, -		5
State Auditor to transmit certificates to county	167	6
treasurer,	167	7
Claims to be paid pro rata,	167	8
oranization of paraliprovision,		Ū
Apportionment, Congressional.		
Number of districts,	74	· 1
What constitutes the first district,	75	2
What constitutes the second district,	75	3
What constitutes the third district,	75	4
A		
APPORTIONMENT, LEGISLATIVE.	163	1
Law relating to, amended,	100	-
Appropriations.		
For geological and natural history survey, -	88	9
For revision of war records,	164	1
For sufferers by fire and storm,	167	7
For legislative expenses, 1872,	168	1
For deficiency for public paper,	- 168	1
For deficiency for repairing capitol,	168 168	1 1
For deficiency for conveying convicts to state prison For deficiency for incidental expenses of sup. cour	t 168	1
For deficiency for incidental expenses and per dien	, 100 L	1
of attorney general,	168	1
For salaries of state officers and assistants,	170	1
For executive contingent fund,	- 172	1
For contingent fund of secretary of state,	172	1
For contingent fund of auditor of state,	- 172	1
For contingent fund of treasurer of State.	172	1

,	PAGE	. SEC
For contingent fund of attorney general,	- 17	2 1
For contingent fund of superintendent of publi	.e 17	ი 1
instruction,		
For contingent fund of railroad commissioner,	- 17	
For contingent fund of adj't general, For contingent fund of state librarian,	17	_
For contingent fund of state librarian,	- 17	
For contingent fund of supreme court,	17	3 1
For printing and binding reports and executive doc	;- 	
uments,	- 17	
For incidental printing for legislature,	17	
For printing and binding laws and journals,	- 17	
For laws in newspapers,	17	3 1
For printing, binding and advertising for state do	)-	
partment,	- 17	31
For purchasing paper,	17	3 1
For preparing and indexing laws and journals,	- 17	3 1
For two hundred copies of sup. court reports -	17	3 1
For purchase of law books for law library, -	- 17	-
For pay of marshal for supreme court,	17	-
For interest on state loans,	- 17	
For immigration	17	-
For immigration,	- 17	
For conveying criminals to state prison,  For appreciaing selecting and selling state lands	17	
For appraising, selecting and selling state lands,	- 17	
For support of historical society,	17	
For repair of the capitol,		
For heating and lighting,	- 17	
For express charges in remitting state funds, ! -	17	7 - 7
For rent of arsenal,	· 17	-
For rent of governor's house,	17	_
For expenses of state board of equalization,	17	
For extra clerk hire in auditor's office,	- 17	
For pay of clerk of sup. court in pension cases, &c.	$\frac{17}{2}$	
For storage and transportation of state arms, -	17	. =
For prosecution of war claims,	- 17	
For furniture for the representatives' hall, -	17	
For carpet for state library,	- 17	4 ]
To librarian, for extra labor, &c.,	17	4 1
For thirty copies general statutes,	- 17	4 1
For freight on safe,	17	4 1
For safe	17	4 1
For furniture for senate chamber,	17	4 1
For current expenses of state prison,	- 17	5 1
For salaries of officers of state prison,	17.	5 1
For deficiencies for construction of prison,	- 17	5 Ī
For support of insane,	17	
For further completion of hospital for insane,	- 17	
For support of institute for deaf and dumb, -	17:	
For erection &c., of shops for state reform school	- 18	
For support of state reform school,	179	
For maintenance of soldiers' orphans,	- 18	
For support of first normal school,	18	
For support of most normal school		
For support of second normal school,  For support of third normal school,	• 181	
For indebtedness of first normal school for incurrence	18	
For indebtedness of first normal school for insurance		
For salary and expenses of railroad commissioner,	183	
To E. P. Evans, for claim against the United States	$\frac{184}{100}$	
To Jesse M. Thurston, for claim against the U.S.	$\frac{184}{100}$	
To Jonathan T. Furber, for claim against the U.S.	$\frac{184}{100}$	
To Horace C. Capwell, for claim against the U.S.	$\frac{184}{364}$	1

r	AGE.	SEC.
To Joshua Burgies, for claim against the U. S., To Joseph N. Cheeney, for claim against the U. S., To Sumner Clark, for claim against the U. S., To W. J. Duly, for claim against the U. S., To Frank C. Nickerson, for claim against the U. S., To Frank C. Nickerson, for claim against the U. S., To Wm. D. Smith, for claim against the U. S., To James P. Gail, for claim against the U. S., To Wm. R. McMahon, for claim against the U. S., To William Wait, for claim against the U. S., To Eugene McNeal, for claim against the U. S., To L. C. Harrington, for claim against the U. S., To S. Ferguson, for claim against the U. S., To Sumner C. Clark, for claim against the U. S., To Capt. H. M. Davis, for arresting, &c., disorderly Indians, To city of Duluth, for expenses in defending a suit, For contribution to the Washington monum'tsociety, To Julia Brown Adams, for boarding and care of sick soldiers, To Ira Myrick, for boarding soldiers at Le Sueur, To Robert Travis, for boarding soldiers at Le Sueur, To Cyrus Myrick, for boarding soldiers at Le Sueur, To crimburse Pope Co. for expenses of a prosecution, To reimburse Floyd Smith,	184 184 184 184 185 185 185 185 185 185 185 185 185 186 187	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
Assessors. Relating to appointment of,	92	1
AFTACHMENT. Wages of laboring man exempt from,	137	1
Artorney General.  Duties relating to insurance. (See Insurance.)  To revise (with others) the laws of the State,  AUDITOR OF COUNTY.	<b>89</b>	. <b>1</b>
(See County Auditor.)		
Auditor of State.  With others, to revise tax laws, Duties of respecting aid to sufferers by fire, &c., To draw warrant for prison improvements, To draw warrant for support of insane, Duties concerning the completion of Insane Asylum, To draw warrants for support of deaf and dumb, To draw warrants for Normal Schools, To draw warrants for insurance of first normal, To draw warrants in favor of the county of Pope, To draw warrants in favor of Floyd Smith,	89 166 175 176 177 178 181 182 189 190	1 5 1 1 4 1 2 3
BOARD OF HEALTH.		
(See State Board of Health.)		•
BOUNTY FOR DESTROYING WOLVES.  County commissioners may grant,  How destruction to be proved,  Head destroyed; county paid, how,  Record of counties.	84 85 8 <b>5</b> 85	1 2 3 4

, -	PA	GE•	SEC.
Burying Grounds. Title to the lots in, in whom vested,	-	90	1
CANADA THISTLES.			
A common nuisance,		97	1
Penalty for allowing to go to seed,		97	$\tilde{2}$
Populty for perfecting to destroy		97	3
Penalty for neglecting to destroy, Prosecutions to be before justice of the peace,		98	4
	-	98	5
Fines to go to town treasury,  Appeals lie to district court,		98	6
Carlton County.			
Term of district court, when held,	•	109	1
CASS COUNTY.			
Declared organized,		145	1
Commissioners to be appointed and qualify, .		145	2
Duties of the commissioners,		145	3
CATTLE THIEVES.			_
Compensation for arrest of,	•	94	1
Cemeteries.			
In whom is vested the title to lots in,	•	90	1
CERTIFICATES TO TEACH.			
How obtained for common schools,	•	47	1
First grade, what requisites for,		48	2
Of county superintendent, valid in independent	i		_
school district, Normal School diploma equivalent to,	•	49 50	1 1
Change of Names.			
District courts have exclusive right to make, -	_	93	1
	-	93	
Manner of application for,		93	2 3
Action of court and clerk upon,	•	55	J
CHATTEL MORTGAGES.			
How they may be discharged of record,		129	L
CITY ELECTIONS.			
Amendment to law concerning,	-	161	1
CLAY COUNTY.			
Organization of and location of county seat, .		146	1
Appointment and qualification of commissioners,		146	2
Duties of same,		146	3
COMMISSIONERS, TO LAY OUT ROADS.			
(See Public Roads.)			
COMMISSIONERS, TO TAKE TESTIMONY.		0.5	-
Special commissioners to be appointed, when,	-	95	1
Shall take oath,		95	2
Shall administer oath to witness,	•	95	3
Fees of commissioners and how paid,		95	4
Fees of commissioners heretofore appointed,	•	96	5
Fees allowed witness and counsel before,		96	5

	GE.	SEC.
CONTAGIOUS DISEASES.  Duty of boards of health in case of,	126	1
CONTESTED ELECTIONS.		•
To the Legislature,	122	1
To a county office,	123	2
Consequence		
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS.	57	
To Article IX., new state loan, To Sec. 3, Article X., liability of stockholders,	59	
To Article IX., limiting taxing power, -	60	
To Article IV., concerning internal improvement	•	
lands,	62	
0		
Of real preparty with one subseribles witness less!		
Of real property with one subscribing witness legalized,	99	1
1804,	30	-
Corporations.		
Cemetery associations, where included, -	113	1
Proceedings for commissioners to condemn property		_
to use of,	114	1
Notice of same, how to be served,	115	2
Adjournment of proceedings,	116	3
Appointment and qualification of commissioners,	$\frac{116}{116}$	· 4
Repeal of section 18 of former law,	116	6
Duties of commissioners, Notice of meetings	117	7
Repeal of section 24 of former law,	117	8
"Society," definition of the word,	118	ĩ
CLERK OF SCHOOL DISTRICT.		
Duties of, in calling school meetings,	46	1
Duties of, in drawing orders, procuring blanks &c.,	52	1
COUNTY AUDITOR.		
To furnish books and blanks to school district clerks.	52	1
Duty relating to tax levy for 1872,	72	$\bar{2}$
Duties relating to taking proof of killing of wolf,	85	2
Duties relating to destruction of head and scalp and		
payment of bounty,	85	3
Must keep record of all orders drawn and present to	0.7	
county board,	$\begin{array}{c} 85 \\ 92 \end{array}$	4
When to appoint township assessor, Duties relating to canvass of votes in certain counties,	121	1 1
Duties relating to cally assor votes in certain counties,	141	•
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS.		
To approve appointment of deputy superintendent		
of schools,	54	1
When to approve commitment to State Reform		_
School,	83.	2
When not necessary for, to approve commitment,	83	3
Authorized to give bounty for destruction of wolves,	84 94	1 1
Duties of relating to pay for arrest of horse thieves, Duties of relating to fees of counsel before commis-	34	1
sioners to take testimony,	96	5
Time for annual statement of, changed -	125	ĭ
- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		_
COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS.  To hold meetings for examination of teachers.	47	1
to note meetings for examination of teachers, -	41	

	AGE	SEC.
For first grade certificates, what examination to be,	48	2
May examine teachers for independent school dis-	10	,
tricts,	49 51	1 1
To file abstract of number of school children,	54	1
To be allowed a deputy,	54	3
To pay deputy how,	0.1	-
COUNTY TREASURER.	52	1
Duty of when county order unpaid for want of funds,	٠.,	-
COURT COMMISSIONER.	e.e	1
Duties of, relating to alleged insane person, -	66 68	$\frac{1}{4}$
Fees to be allowed by, in such case, Fees allowed, in such case,	68	5
rees anowed, in such case,	•	.,
DISTRICT COURT.		
When to approve commitment to State Reform	0.0	
School,	83	3
Have exclusive right to change names of persons,	93 93	$\frac{1}{2}$
Manner of application for change of name,	93	3
Procedure in court and by clerk,	100	í
When may appoint road commissioners, Shall receive report of same, &c.,	101	5
General term in Pine county.	105	
General term in Pine county, General terms in Winona, Houston and Olmsted		
counties,	106	
General term in fifth judicial district,	107	
General term in seventh judicial district,	108	
General term in Carlton county,	109	
General term, eighth judicial district,	$\frac{110}{111}$	1
Third district, how constituted,	111	$\frac{1}{2}$
Fifth district, how constituted, Tenth district, how constituted,	111	2
General term in Chippewa county,	112	ī
Duties of in regard to condemning private property		_
for public uses.	116	4
Judges may try issues of law and fact in vacation,	136	1
Judges may allow fees to experts when witnesses, -	142	1
EDUCATION		
Act relating to amended, relating to special school		
meetings,	46	1
County superintendent's duty respecting examination		
of teachers,	47	1
For first grade certificate, what examination,	48	2
County superintendents may examine teachers for	40	7
independent districts, No charge for tuition of normal scholars for such as	49	1
No charge for tuition of normal scholars for such as engage to become teachers,	50	1
Duty of county superintendent respecting abstract of	00	•
schoolable children,	51	. 1
Concerning orders on the treasury, and registers,	52	1
State superintendent to furnish registers,	53	2
Revision of school laws to be made,	53	1
Act relating to University (See University of Minne		
sota)	55	
ELECTIONS.		
Returns of votes for members of the Legislature,	121	1
How to contest an election to the Legislature,	122	1
How to contest an election to county office	193	2

	)·	AGE,	SEC.
ESTATES OF INTESTATES.  What shall be the distribution of personal estate,	-	131	1
EXECUTOR'S SALES, &c. Notice of sale to be posted and published, Manner of sale,		132 132	$rac{1}{2}$
EXEMPTIONS. Wages of laborers exempt from attachment, &c.,	-	137	1
FENCES.			
Railroad companies must build fences and cattl guards, Liability of companies for negligence, Double damages, in what case, Troble damages, when,	e- -	79 79 79 80	$\begin{array}{c}1\\2\\3\\4\end{array}$
FISH, PRESERVATION OF, (See game.)			
FLOYD SMITH, Appropriation to re-imburse, Governor to appoint auditing committee, Duty of state auditor.	-	190 190 190	1 2 3
Foreclosures, Of the execution and record of certificates of sale in	1,	1 <b>3</b> 9	1
FRANKLIN COUNTY.  Establishment and boundaries of, Location of county seat, Vote upon boundaries, when to be taken, What ballot to be used, Canvass of votes, Return of the canvassed votes. Collection of taxes in the territory, Appointment and qualification of commissioners, Duties of commissioners, Duty of register of deeds concerning records,		147 148 148 148 148 149 149 149	1 2 3 4 5 7 6 8 9
FREGIT AND PASSENGERS.  Duties of railroad companies relating to carrying freight,  Duties of companies relating to transfers of passengers and baggage,	-	77 78	1
GAME, PRESERVATION OF, Catching certain fish during certain season prohibited within certain counties, Penalty for violation of the act, Where prosecutions to be commenced, Duties of supervisors and constables, Amendment to law concerning,	t- - -	143 144 144 144 162	1 2 3 4 1
GEOLOGICAL AND NATURAL HISTORY, SURVEY, By whom to be begun and carried on, Geological survey what to determine, Natural History survey what to include, Order of examination what to be,		86 86 86 87	$\begin{array}{c}1\\2\\3\\4\end{array}$

	PAGΣ.	SEC.
Meteorological statistics to be collected, &c. Specimens to be prepared, and how used. Geological map to be made, Report to be annually made, Appropriation,	87 87 87 88 88	5 6 7 8 9
Governor of State.  To appoint insurance commissioner.  To be a regent of the State University,  To appoint seven physicians a board of health  Duty of, in case of insure convicts,	- 22 55 - 64 70	1 2 1 3
HEALTH, BOARD OF. (See State Board of Health.)		
Horse Thieves.  Compensation to persons for arrest of,	- 94	1
Hospital for Insane.  Proceeding for commitment to; form of commitment, Private patients, how secured admission, Definition of the term "destitute,"	- 67 68	$^1_2\\3$
Fees allowed for examining and conveying patien to hospitial,  Fees of judge of probate,  How patient shall be discharged, Chronic and harmless cases temporarily treated, how Convicts supposed to be insane, to be examined, Insane convicts to be reported to the governor, Governor may commit them to hospital,	- 68 - 68 - 68	4 5 6 7 1 2 3
Form of commitment, When cured, how treated,	- 71 - 71	<b>4</b> 5
House of Representatives.  Concerning the organization of, Office of fireman abolished,	. 124 - 125	$_{2}^{1}$
INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICTS.  Examination of teachers may be made by count- superintendent,	y 49	1
INSANE.  Proceedings to commit to asylum, form of com'tm't		1
How private patients secured admission What persons are "destitute" under the law, Fees for examination and conveying patient to hosp. Fees of judge of probate, Patients discharged, how, Chronic and harmless cases, treated how,	68 - 68 68	2 3 4 5 6 7
Convicts supposed to be insane, examined how, Case of insane convict to be reported to governor Governor to order commitment to hospital, Form of commitment, If cured, what to be done, Good behavior how allowed,	70 70 70 71 71 71	1 2 3 4 . 5
INTESTATES.  Distribution of personal estate of,	131	1

PAGE. SEC. INTOXICATING LIQUORS. (See Sale of Intoxicating Liquors.) INSURANCE. TITLE I. Object of the act and how it is to be construed, 20 Meaning of the words "the substantial provisions of this act." 20 Restrictive laws of other states imposed on their 21companies, Definition of the term "company," 21 4 Definition of the term "American company,"
Definition of the term "company of a state, etc." 21 21 6 21 Definition of the term "commissioner," Definition of the term "oath," 21 Definitions of the terms "directors," "officers," "agent" or "agents," 21TITLE II. Insurance commissioner, by whom and, for what 22 term appointed, 22 Who may not be appointed—his bond, Salary of, punishment for receiving other pay, Duties of, defined, 22 3. 22 22 3 To see insurance laws executed, To file every charter of a company, To calculate net value of policies of life insur-To calculate net value, in what manner, 23 To stop the business of companies below the 23 standard of legal safety, To see that companies have sufficient legal securities,
To accept valuations of commisssioners of . 23 other states, 23 To require detailed lists of policies and 24 securities. To calculate reinsurance reserve for fire insur-24 3. ance companies, To calculate same in marine and inland com-10. 24 3. panies, To enforce standard of legal safety for fire 11. companies, how, To examine details of business, when,  $^{25}$ 12. To cause rigid examination of life companies below safety standard, 25 26 13. To protect policy holders according to law, 3 To publish result of his examination, 3 To suspend business of any company in cer-26 3. tain events. To close affairs of insolvent companies, 26 16. 26 3 17. To report violation of law, 3 26 18. To furnish necessary blanks, 26 19. To keep record of his proceedings, etc., 20. To give certified copies of his papers, 26 21. To report annually to legislature, 26 22, To distribute his report, 23. To communicate to other commissioners when requested, To adopt seal and file description thereof

·	AGE.	BEC.
25. To see that life policies are only issued by life		
companies,	27	3
Powers of,	27	4
1. To have access to books of insurance companies	~ <del>~</del>	
in this state,	27	4
2. To examine any person under oath,	$\frac{27}{27}$	· 4
3. To investigate affairs of any company,	27	4
4. To revoke or modify any certificate,	$\frac{27}{27}$	4
5. To institute suits, Penalty for obstruction of,	28	5
Authentication of papers by, and their use,	28	6
Fees to be paid,	28	7
Excess of expense over fees of commissioner, how	-0	•
collected, 4	29	8
Transfer of securities, duty of State Treasurer,	29	9
Records to be verified, how,	29	10
TITLE III.		
Contracts of insurance unlawful, except when, -	29	1
Life insurance companies must be such exclusively,	29	2
Insurance charters, when operative,	29	ŝ
Investments, how to be made,	30	4
Dividends, how to be paid,	30	4
Capital paid and invested, how to be shown,	$\frac{30}{30}$	5 6
Conditions before beginning business,	31	7
Agents must have a certificate of the commissioner, Company's location and amount at risk to be stated	31	ś
What real estate may be purchased or held, and how	01	V
long,	31	9
Securities to be compared with the record,	32	10
Penalty for violation of law, and for false represen-	-	
tations,	32	11
Annual statement, when to be made and published,	33	12
Annual statements, what to contain,	33	13
Other statements may be required	35	14
Statement how verified,	35	15
Business suspended for lack of statement,	35	16
Penalty for willful neglect to make statement,	35	17
Penalty for making false statement,	$\frac{35}{36}$	18
Commissioner may defer publishing statement, - Receiver or trustee must make statements, -	36	19 20
Service of legal process, stipulation as to,	36	21
Stipulation as to process irrevokable, -	36	22
What is personal service, and what evidence thereof,	36	23
Commissioner to send certified copy to company,	36	24
What term "process" includes,	37	25
Revocation of authority on non-satisfaction of judg-		
_ ment,	37	26
Duties transferred from state treasurer to commis-		
sioner,	38	27
What tax insurance companies shall pay,	38	28
Responsibility of agents, penalties for offical misconduct.	20	29
TITLE IV.	38	29
Capital required of fire and marine companies,	39	1
Outside mutual fire companies forbidden,	39	2
Limitation as to single risks,	39	3
Dividends, how to be made,	39	4
Participation in profits, how allowed, -	40	5
No deposit required in certain cases,	40	6
Deposit required of foreign companies.	40	7

F	AGE.	SEC.
Certificate of deposit in other state sufficient, -	40	8
Foreign to take no greater risks than home companies,		9
Capital and investment of foreign companies defined,		10
Annual certificate to state amount of capital, -	41	11
Requirements of inland insurance companies,	41	12
Home companies doing farm business only,	41	13
TITLE V.	40	-
Capital of life insurance companies,	42	1
Securities required of life companies,	42	2
Deposits to be held, how long,	42	3
Certificate of other state commissioner in lieu of	42	4
deposit,		5
Additional securities to be assigned,	43	ő
Policies and annuity bonds to be registered,	43	7
Regulation concerning renewal, receipts and cancel-	10	•
lation,	41	8
Yaluation of policies and withdrawal of securities,	44	9
State not liable except to apply securities, -	44	10
Solvent companies to collect interest on deposits,	44	11
Company, under act of Congress, to elect one state,		
and be governed by the laws of such state, etc.,	44	12
Exemption of mutual home companies,	45	13
TITLE VI.	4-	
Capital of future marine companies,	45	1
No deposit required of companies under similar laws	45	o
to this,	45 45	$\frac{2}{3}$
Capital required of foreign marine companies, Certificate in lieu of deposit,	45	4
Octomosto in nou of doposit,	20	- 3
Jackson County.		
Certain townships detached from,	153	1
Vote to be taken, when and how,	153	2
Return and canvass of votes,	153	3
JUDGE OF PROBATE.		
, Duties of, relating to alleged insane persons, -	66	1
Fees to be allowed by, in such case,	68	4
Fees allowed in such case,	68	5
When interested in estate, must call whom to act -	130	ĺ
Duty concerning first election of officers in a city,	161	1
T D		
JUDICIAL DISTRICT.		
Third, how constituted,	111	1
With, how constituted,	111 111	$\frac{2}{3}$
• Constituted,	111	J
JUSTICE OF THE PEACE.		
Power of, to com't to reform school for incorrigibility,	$\mathbf{S3}$	2
	. 98	4
Appeals in cases before,	133	1
Adjournments before,	134	1
Proceedings before, relating to judgment,  Criminal process and foos	135	1
Criminal process and fees, Repeal of law giving jurisdiction to, in adjoining	136	
counties,	163	1
-	100	
LEGISLATIVE MANUAL.		
To be printed before the legislature convenes,	73	1
How many to be printed and how distributed, -	74	2
Belongs to third class of printing	74	Q

	J. Y	UE.	EEC.
Liability.  Of railroad companies for contractor's debts, ho secured,  Form of notice and proceedings requisite, Action to be commenced when,	W -	\$2 \$2 82	$\frac{1}{2}$
Logs and Lumber. Amendment to law concerning,	-	161	1
McLeod County.  Townships detached from,		156 156 157	1 2 3
MEDICINE AND SURGERY.  Bodies may be delivered for medical and surgic study, when,	al	75	1
Duties of physicians receiving, such bodies, How to use such bodies Penalties for violation of the act,	-	76 76 76	$\frac{2}{3}$
MURRAY COUNTY.  Organization and location of county seat, Election of commissioners, Duties of said commissioners,		150 150 151	$\begin{array}{c} 1 \\ 2 \\ 3 \end{array}$
Names, Change of. See change of names,			
Nobles County,  Townships attached to, Vote to be taken, Return and canvass of vote, Townships detached from, Vote to be taken, Return and canvass of votes,	-	153 153 153 154 154 154 155	2 3 1 1 3 2
Normal Schools.  No charge for tuition to such as engage to become teachers.  Revision of law concerning to be made,	ne .	50 53	1 1
OFFENSES AGAINST THE PUBLIC PEACE, Penalty of larceny of money, notes, bonds, &c.,		141	1
ORPHANS HOME. Trustees of soldier's orphans to rent building for		141	1
OTTERTAIL COUNTY. Townships attached to, from Wilkin county, Vote upon same when and how taken, Return and canvass of same, County of Wilkin attached to for judicial purpos	-	158 158 158	$\begin{matrix}1\\2\\3\\1\end{matrix}$
PARTNERSHIPS LIMITED,  Concerning the firm name,  What special partner may do,  Accounting of partners to each other,  Wilful fraud in partnership affairs,	- -	119 119 120 120	, 1 , 2 3 3

273

١.	PAGE.	SEC.
PINE COUNTY. Change of time of holding term of court, -	105	. 1
Pope County. Counties of Stevens and Traverse detached from,	160	1
PROBATE COURT. See Judge of Probate.		
Public Printing. Legislative manual in the third class of,	74	3
Public Roads.  When may be authorized by district judge, Notice of petition for is required, Powers, duties and pay of commissioners, &c., Duties of surveyor, and his compensation, Report of commissioners to be made, Width of reads and cartways, and cost how paid, Notice to do work on roads—pay for same,	100 100 101 101 101 102 103	1 2 3 4 5 1
RAILROAD COMMISSIONERS.  Once a year to examine books and accounts of railroads operated in this state,  Report to legislature, when	81 81	1 2
RAILROAD COMPANIES.  Duties relating to carrying freight, Duties relating to transfers of passengers and	77	1
baggage,	78 79 79 79 80 81	. 1 2 3 4 1 1
RAILROAD LABORERS.  May make companies liable for debts due from contractors, how,  Form of notice and proceedings,  Actions to be commenced, when	82 82 82	1 3 3
REAL ESTATE.  Conveyances of, with one subscribing witness legalized,	99	1
Notice of executor's sale of, sale to be posted and published,  Manner of making sale,		1 2
Revision, Of School laws, Of tax laws,	- 53 89	
2		

Drawer a Correct	PAG	E. SEC.
RENVILLE COUNTY.  Townships detached from, Vote to be taken, when and how, Return and canvass of votes,	18	56 1 56 2 57 3
ROCK COUNTY.		
Townships attached to,  Vote to be taken, when and how,  Return and canvass of vote,	1:	$\begin{array}{ccc} 54 & 1 \\ 54 & 2 \\ 55 & 3 \end{array}$
ROADS CARTWAYS AND BRIDGES.		
Width of roads and cartways, and cost paid how, Notice to do work on roads, and pay for work,		02 1 03 1
Sale of Intoxicating Liquors.		
Licensed dealer to give bond not to sell to minor. habitual drunkards, &c., Surviva on bond to be igniful, and savorally liable	- 19	27 1 27 2
Sureties on bond to be jointly and severally liable Penalties for selling to minors, school children or in	2, 1. 1-	
ebriates,	1	$egin{array}{cccc} 27 & 3 \ 28 & 4 \ 28 & 5 \end{array}$
Sales of Real Estate by Executors, &c., Notice of sale to be posted and published, Manner of making sale,		82 1 82 2
SECRETARY OF STATE.		
To prepare and have printed the legislative manua To have how many printed, Duties of, in organization of house of representative	1,	73 1 74 2
Daties of, in organization of nouse of representative	s, 1	24 1
Service.  How may be made,	- 1	. 38 1
School Districts, Special meetings, how called,		46 1
Clerk's duties regarding orders and registers, Revision of laws to be prepared,	-	52 1 53 1
School Register,		
To be kept by whom.  To be furnished by whom,		52 1 53 2
SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENT, COUNTY. (See County Superintendent.)		
SOLDIERS' ORPHANS.	0	
Trustees of, may rent building for a Home,	•	91 1
STATE BOARD OF HEALTH.		01 3
How constituted, Duties of the board,		$\begin{array}{ccc} 64 & 1 \\ 64 & 2 \end{array}$
Regular meetings and officers, Duties of Secretary,		65 3 65 4
Salary of secretary and expenses of the board.		65 5

STATE REFORM SCHOOL.	PAGE.	SEC.
When children shall be sent to, County commissioners' approval necessary when, When approval of district judge is necessary, County may recover expense of maintenance, when,	83 83 83 84	1 2 3 4
STATE SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION.  To furnish school registers, To prepare a revision of school laws,	- §3 53	2 1
STATE UNIVERSITY.  Regents of, to cause geological survey to be made, (See Geological Survey.)	86	1
Stevens County.  Detached from Pope county for judicial purposes, Term of district court fixed, Pending suits and proceedings, County of Traverse attached to,	160 160 160 160	1 2 3 4
SUFFERERS BY FIRE AND STORM. (See. Aid to Sufferers.)		
Supervisors of Town. Duties concerning offenders against a certain law,	144	4
SUPREME COURT. General terms of, when held,	104	1
Survey. (See General and Natural History Survey.)		
SWIFT COUNTY. Attached to Chippewa county for judicial purposes,	112	2
Taxes.  Rate of annual levy of, for state purposes, For state purposes, how entered and denominated, Moneys received in lieu of, how credited, In what funds payable,	72 72 72 73	2 1 3 4
Tax Laws.  To be revised,  Amendment to Sec. 26, Chap. XI, General Statutes,  " 29, " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "	\$9 191 191 191 191 191 192 192 193	1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Copy of equalized list of property to be transmitted to auditor,  What the list of personal property shall contain,	$\begin{array}{c} 195 \\ 196 \end{array}$	9

m	PAGE.	SEC.
TEACHERS, EXAMINATION OF.	47	-
For common schools,		1
For independent district schools,	49	1
TERMS OF COURT, GENERAL.		
Of Supreme	104	1
Of District for Pine county,	105	1
Of District for Winona, Houston and Olmsted		
counties,	106	
Of district for fifth judicial district	107	
" seventh "	108	
" for Carlton county,	109	
" for eighth judicial district,	110	
" for Chippewa county,	112	
Township Assessors.		
Relating to appointment of,	92	1
Township Organization.		
Law amended relating to contagious diseases in town	s, 126	1
ů ů		
TRAVERSE COUNTY.	160	-
Detached from Pope and attached to Stevens,	160	$\frac{1}{2}$
Term of court when held,	160	ئد 3
Pending suits,	100	ð
TREASURER OF STATE,		
To what funds to credit certain revenue,	72	3
To assist in revising tax laws,	89	1
Universit of Minnesota.		
Amendments to law relating to:		
Concerning departments in the University, -	55	1
Concerning the government of the	55	$^{2}$
Concerning the voting members,	56	3
the secretary,	56	4
the vice president, -	57	5
the annual report of board of regents,		6
" the president,	. 57	7
WILKIN COUNTY.		
Organization and boundaries of,	151	1
Location of county seat of,	152	2
Appointment and qualification of commissioners,	152	3
Duties of land commissioners,	152	4
Townships detached from and attached to Ottertail		1
Detached from Douglas and attached to Ottertail,	159	1
Concerning suits and judicial proceeding, -	159	2
WITNESSES,		
Experts may be allowed reasonable fees, -	142	1
When may be held on personal recognizances,	142	1
- , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		

Wolves, See bounty for destroying wolves.